

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11527/2010

RAMESH CHANDRA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DIST. INSP. OF SCHOOLS, JAUNPUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, PERMISSION TO RAISE ADDL. GROUNDS AND FILE ADDL. DOCUMENT and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 01/12/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned Advocate, Ms Bharti Tyagi appearing on behalf of Ms Aparna Jha, Advocate-on-record for respondent no.2 confirms that they have filed vakalatnama singed by Mr Pramod Kumar Singh for respondent No.2- Committee of Management, Nav Prakash Uchhtar Madhyamik Vidyalaya Bhawaniganj, Jaunpur, through its Manager.

They are advised to verify the facts.

Such vakalatnama must have stamp of the office or at least while writing the name of the respondent, it must be written as per cause title whereas in the vakalatnama name of respondent No.2 is also disclosed as Pramod Kumar Singh.

-2-

Item No.43

However, the learned Advocate for the respondent confirms that they are appearing for respondent No.2.

They may file counter affidavit for such respondent.

Petitioner has failed to file process fee in time as per order dated 1.10.2010.

These are the real reasons for the delay in completion of the matter.

However, in the interest of justice when process fee is filed on 23.11.2010, issue notice as per order dated 1.10.2010.

It is made clear, if petitioner fails to serve notice before 3.12.2010, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution disclosing the above details in brief.

Served respondents may file counter affidavit till then.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj